

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

GREATER CHAUTAUQUA FEDERAL CREDIT)
UNION, individually and on behalf of all others)
similarly situated, BOULEVARD FEDERAL)
CREDIT UNION, individually and on behalf of all)
others similarly situated, GREATER NIAGARA)
FEDERAL CREDIT UNION, individually and on)
behalf of all others similarly situated,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

HON. LAWRENCE K. MARKS, in his official)
capacity as Chief Administrative Judge of the)
Courts, SHERIFF JAMES B. QUATTRONE, in his)
official capacity as Sheriff of Chautauqua County,)
New York, SHERIFF JOHN C. GARCIA, in his)
official capacity as Sheriff of Erie County,)
New York, SHERIFF MICHAEL J. FILICETTI, in)
his official capacity as Sheriff of Niagara County,)
New York, LETITIA JAMES, in her official)
Capacity as Attorney General of the State of New)
York,)

Defendants.)

No. 22 Civ. 2753 (MKV)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LEGAL SERVICES ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT ATTORNEY GENERAL LETITIA JAMES' MOTION TO DISMISS**

Wendy Liu
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Susan Shin
NEW ECONOMY PROJECT
121 W. 27th St., #804
New York, NY 10001
(212) 680-5100

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Legal Services
Organizations*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 THE CHARACTER OF THE FAIR CONSUMER JUDGMENT INTEREST
 ACT WEIGHS HEAVILY AGAINST A FINDING THAT IT EFFECTS A
 REGULATORY TAKING. 2

 I. A governmental action that is the product of a public program that adjusts
 economic burdens to promote the common good does not have the character
 of a taking. 4

 II. The Fair Consumer Judgment Interest Act is the kind of “legislative tinkering”
 that is uncharacteristic of a taking. 6

 A. Consumer-debt judgments at the nine-percent interest rate imposed
 significant hardships on New Yorkers. 7

 B. Through the Fair Consumer Judgment Interest Act, the Legislature
 adjusted the benefits and burdens of economic life to address
 hardships placed on New Yorkers by consumer debt. 12

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>335-7 LLC v. City of New York</i> , 524 F. Supp. 3d 316 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	5
<i>1256 Hertel Ave. Assocs. v. Calloway</i> , 761 F.3d 252 (2d Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barr v. Department of Consumer Affairs of City of New York</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 821 (1987)	11
<i>Bens BBQ, Inc. v. County of Suffolk</i> , 858 F. App'x 4 (2d Cir. 2021)	5
<i>Building & Realty Institute of Westchester & Putnam Counties, Inc. v. New York</i> , 2021 WL 4198332 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2021).....	5, 14
<i>Buffalo Teachers Federation v. Tobe</i> , 464 F.3d 362 (2d Cir. 2006).....	3, 5, 17
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....	3
<i>Connolly v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 211 (1986).....	17
<i>Gray Gables Corp. v. Arthur</i> , 2022 WL 905393 (2d Cir. Mar. 29, 2022).....	4
<i>Haar v. Nationwide Mutual Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 138 N.E.3d 1080 (N.Y. 2019).....	12
<i>Jaquan L. v. Pearl L.</i> , 179 A.D.3d 457 (N.Y. Ct. App. 2020).....	13
<i>Lebanon Valley Auto Racing Corp. v. Cuomo</i> , 478 F. Supp. 3d 389 (N.D.N.Y. 2020).....	4
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	2, 3
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	3

Murr v. Wisconsin,
137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017).....3

Palazzolo v. Rhode Island,
533 U.S. 606 (2001).....3

Penn Central Transportation Co. v. New York City,
438 U.S. 104 (1978)..... *passim*

Remauro v. Adams,
2022 WL 1525482 (E.D.N.Y. May 13, 2022)4

In re Shannon,
34 N.E.3d 351 (N.Y. 2015).....12

Sherman v. Town of Chester,
752 F.3d 554 (2d Cir. 2014).....4

Sykes v. Mel S. Harris & Assocs.,
780 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2015).....10

Statutes

Fair Consumer Judgment Interest Act,
2021 N.Y. Laws, ch. 831 *passim*

N.Y. Civil Practice Law and Rules § 5004.....1, 6

Legislative Materials

Bill Jacket, 2021 N.Y. Laws, ch. 8316, 12, 13, 14

Letter from Assemblywoman Helene E. Weinstein to Gov. Kathy Hochul (Dec. 7, 2021),
Bill Jacket, 2021 N.Y. Laws, ch. 83114, 15, 17

Mark E. Blue & George F. Nicholas, *Another Voice: Debt law would fix an economic and racial injustice*, The Buffalo News (Dec. 2, 2021), Bill Jacket, 2021 N.Y. Laws, ch. 83112

Memorandum from Fordham Law School Feerick Center for Social Justice et al. to Gov. Kathy Hochul (Nov. 3, 2021), Bill Jacket, 2021 N.Y. Laws, ch. 83112

New York State Assembly Debate, 244th Sess. (June 10, 2021),
https://nystateassembly.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=6&clip_id=6328#15, 16

New York State Senate Debate, 244th Sess. (June 8, 2021),
<https://www.nysenate.gov/transcripts/floor-2021-06-08t130800>13, 15, 16

Sponsor Memorandum, 2021 N.Y. Laws, ch. 831, *available at*
<https://www.nysenate.gov/legislation/bills/2021/S5724>..... *passim*

Other Authorities

Federal Trade Commission, *The Structure and Practices of the Debt Buying Industry* (2013),
<https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/reports/structure-and-practices-debt-buying-industry/debtbuyingreport.pdf>7

Federal Trade Commission, *Repairing A Broken System: Protecting Consumers in Debt Collection Litigation And Arbitration* (2010),
<https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/reports/federal-trade-commission-bureau-consumer-protection-staff-report-repairing-broken-system-protecting/debtcollectionreport.pdf>.....9

Federal Trade Commission, *Collecting Consumer Debts: The Challenges of Change* (2009),
<https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/reports/collecting-consumer-debts-challenges-change-federal-trade-commission-workshop-report/dcwr.pdf>8

Human Rights Watch, *Rubber Stamp Justice* (2016),
<https://www.hrw.org/report/2016/01/20/rubber-stamp-justice/us-courts-debt-buying-corporations-and-poor>..... *passim*

Paul Kiel and Annie Waldman, *The Color of Debt: How Collection Suits Squeeze Black Neighborhoods*, ProPublica (2015), <https://www.propublica.org/article/debt-collection-lawsuits-squeeze-black-neighborhoods>11

The Legal Aid Society et al., *Debt Deception: How Debt Buyers Abuse the Legal System to Prey on Lower-Income New Yorkers* (2010), https://www.neweconomynyc.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/08/DEBT_DECEPTION_FINAL_WEB-new-logo.pdf..... *passim*

MFY Legal Services, Inc., *Justice Disserved: A Preliminary Analysis of the Exceptionally Low Appearance Rate by Defendants in Lawsuits Filed in the Civil Court of the City of New York* (2008),
http://mobilizationforjustice.org/wp-content/uploads/reports/Justice_Disserved.pdf10

Benjamin Mueller, *Victims of Debt Collection Scheme in New York Win \$59 Million in Settlement*, N.Y. Times (Nov. 13, 2015),
https://www.nytimes.com/2015/11/14/nyregion/victims-of-debt-collection-scheme-in-new-york-win-59-million-in-settlement.html?_r=110

New Economy Project, *The Debt Collection Racket in New York* (2013),
<https://www.neweconomynyc.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/08/DebtCollectionRacketUpdated.pdf>8, 9, 11

PEW Charitable Trusts, *How Debt Collectors Are Transforming the Business of State Courts* (2020), <https://www.pewtrusts.org/en/research-and-analysis/reports/2020/05/how-debt-collectors-are-transforming-the-business-of-state-courts>7, 9

Neil L. Sobol, *Protecting Consumers from Zombie-Debt Collectors*,
44 N.M. L. Rev. 327 (2014).....7

The Urban Justice Center, *Debt Weight: The Consumer Credit Crisis in New York City and its Impact on the Working Poor* (2007), https://takerootjustice.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/06/CDP_Debt_Weight.pdf.....8, 9, 10, 11
